
1 
 

 Invitations to Bid  

Monday, June 19, 2023 
   

  

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 17, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

agency Name 

State Construction Dept., Procurement Section 

bid Number 

23-0312 

project Name 

Renovation of the 4th Floor of the Hathaway Building 

due Date 

Friday, July 7th 2023, 6:00 am 

Notice Text 

Request for Statements of Qualifications #23-0312 The State Construction Dept., 
Procurement Section, will receive online SOQs until 1:00 p.m. on July 7, 2023, for Level 
III design services to renovate the 4th Floor of the Hathaway Building in Cheyenne, 
Wyoming. Project Description: Programming, design, construction documents, bidding 
and contract administration for the renovation of the 4th floor of the Hathaway Building 
at 2300 Capitol Ave. in Cheyenne, WY. A non-mandatory pre-proposal conference will 
be conducted at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, June 21, 2023, starting in the lobby of the 
Hathaway Building, 2300 Capitol Ave., Cheyenne, Wyoming. RFQ documents are 
available by logging on to Public Purchase at www.publicpurchase.com. This is not a 
Request for Proposals. The State of Wyoming is not obligated by this announcement to 
award any contract. Responding proposers may be invited to submit proposals pending 
the outcome of this request for qualifications. Published: June 10 & 17, 2023 Legal No: 
86206 



2 
 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 17, 2023 

Location 
Natrona County, Wyoming 
due Date 

Wednesday, June 28th 2023, 6:00 am 
Notice Text 

BID NOTICE Sealed bids will be received for the Douglas Fire Training Facility 
Remodel in the Douglas Volunteer Fire Department until 5:00 pm., June 28th, 2023, and 
read immediately thereafter, in the Douglas Volunteer Fire Department at 230 North 2nd 
St, Douglas, Wyoming. Mail all bids to Douglas Volunteer Fire Department, Attn: Trevor 
Panasuk, 230 North 2nd St, Douglas, WY 82633. Any bids received after the specified 
date and time will not be accepted or considered. Approved plans, specifications, and bid 
forms can be obtained at the Douglas Volunteer Fire Department 230 North 2nd St. 
Douglas, WY 82633. 307-359-2619. Publication Dates 06/10/2023, 06/17/2023 Closing 
Date 06/28/2023 5:00pm Submittal Information: Douglas Volunteer Fire Department, 
Assistant Chief Trevor Panasuk, 230 North 2nd St. Douglas, WY 82633, 307-359-2619 
Bid Opening: 5:00 pm, Douglas Volunteer Fire Department Pre-Bid Meeting: 2:00 pm, 
June 14th, 2023 Contact Person: Trevor Panasuk, Assistant Chief 307-359-2619 Plans & 
Spec Available: Approved Plans, Specifications, and bid forms may be obtained at the 
Douglas Volunteer Fire Department, 230 North 2nd St, Douglas, WY 82633. 307-359-
2619 Published: June 10 & 17, 2023 Legal No: 86209 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 15, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Thursday, July 13th 2023, 6:00 am 

project Name 

Construction of a metal hayshed at the Black Butte Feedground 

bid Number 



3 
 

23-0318 

agency Name 

Wyoming State Construction Dept., Procurement Section, on behalf of the Wyoming Game & 
Fish Department 

Notice Text 

REQUEST FOR BIDS #23-0318 The Wyoming State Construction Dept., Procurement 
Section, on behalf of the Wyoming Game & Fish Department, will receive online bids 
until 1:00 p.m. on July 13, 2023, for the construction of a metal hayshed at the Black 
Butte Feedground located in Sublette County, Wyoming. Bid documents are available by 
logging on to Public Purchase at www.publicpurchase.com. Only bids submitted through 
the Public Purchase site and on State of Wyoming forms will be considered. Published: 
June 15 & 22, 2023 Legal No: 86277 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 15, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

agency Name 

State Construction Dept., Procurement Section 

due Date 

Tuesday, July 11th 2023, 6:00 am 

bid Number 

23-0310 

project Name 

Jackson Region Shop Facility 

Notice Text 

Request for Statements of Qualifications #23-0310 The State Construction Dept., 
Procurement Section, will receive online SOQs until 1:00 p.m. on July 11, 2023, for 
design build services for the Jackson Region Shop Facility in Jackson, WY. Project 
Description: Provide design and construction of a shop facility that will be less than 
5,000-sf to be used year round by regional employees. The new building will be 



4 
 

constructed on property owned by the Wyoming Game and Fish Commission located at 
420 North Cache Street in Jackson, WY. The building will have concrete floors, electrical 
supply, water and sewer supply, as well as be insulated and heated. RFQ documents are 
available by logging on to Public Purchase at www.publicpurchase.com. This is not a 
Request for Proposals. The State of Wyoming is not obligated by this announcement to 
award any contract. Responding proposers may be invited to submit proposals pending 
the outcome of this request for qualifications. Published: June 15 & 22, 2023 Legal No: 
86278 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 15, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

Notice Text 

RALPH WENZ FIELD PINEDALE, SUBLETTE COUNTY, WYOMING 
PROCUREMENT OF WHEEL LOADER WITH ATTACHMENTS FOR AIRPORT 
SNOW REMOVAL State Aeronautics Project No. APN009A ADVERTISEMENT FOR 
BIDS Sealed Bids for Ralph Wenz Field: Procurement of Wheel Loader with 
Attachments for Airport Snow Removal Project, will be received by the Town of 
Pinedale, at the office of the Airport Manager, at 9357 Highway 191, Pinedale, 
Wyoming, 82941, until 2:00 PM local time on June 21st, 2023, at which time the Bids 
received will be publicly opened and read. Hand delivered bids will be accepted ONLY 
on the date of the bid opening. The project involves: Furnishing and delivering a 
complete and assembled, diesel-powered, articulating, four-wheel drive wheel loader 
with 5 CY general purpose bucket and a 22-foot minimum total width snow plow with 
hydraulic wings to Ralph Wenz Field, Pinedale, Wyoming. No bids will be received after 
the specified hour and date, and bids may not be withdrawn after the time fixed for 
opening them. The owner reserves the right to waive irregularities in the bids and reject 
any and all bids. No bids will be considered in which the Proposal, Specifications or any 
provisions have been modified. Bids will be received for a single prime contract. Bids 
shall be on a unit price basis, as indicated in the Bid Form. The bidder must supply all 
information required by the bid or proposal forms and specifications. Each bid must be 
accompanied either by a certified check, payable to the Town of Pinedale in the amount 
of five percent (5%) of the bid, or by a Bid Bond in a like amount and executed by an 
approved surety company. The check or bond will be retained by the Owner as liquidated 
damages if the successful bidder refuses or fails to enter into contract and performance 
bond in accord with his bid within fifteen (15) days after date of notification of award. 



5 
 

Bidders may obtain copies of the Bidding Documents, consisting of a Project Manual, 
from T-O Engineers Contract Bidding Plan Room as described below. Printed copies of 
the Bidding Documents are available upon request through the T-O Engineers Contract 
Bidding Plan Room at https://www.to-engineersplanroom.com/. Non-refundable shipping 
charges apply. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for full or partial sets of 
Bidding Documents, including Addenda if any, obtained from sources other than the 
Issuing Office. Interested parties may register, view, and download the Bidding 
Documents online at https://www.to-engineersplanroom.com/ under the Contract Bidding 
tab. Bids may not be withdrawn after the time fixed for submitting them. The Owner 
reserves the right to waive irregularities in the bids and reject any and all bids. The 
Bidder is hereby notified that this project is subject to WYDOT procurement guidelines 
and Terms and Conditions, including a 5% Wyoming state preference. PUBLISHED: 
May 31, June 7 & 15, 2023 Legal No: 86106 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 13, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

project Name 

Camp Guernsey Fire Station Complex Design-Build Services 

bid Number 

23-0316 

agency Name 

Wyoming Military Department 

due Date 

Wednesday, July 12th 2023, 6:00 am 

website 

http://www.publicpurchase.com 

Notice Text 

CAMP GUERNSEY FIRE STATION COMPLEX DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES 
WYOMING MILITARY DEPARTMENT RFQ #23-0316 The Wyoming State 
Construction Department, Procurement Section, will receive sealed statements of 



6 
 

qualifications until 1:00 p.m. on Wednesday, July 12, 2023, through the Public Purchase 
online bidding system for the Wyoming Military Department s Camp Guernsey Fire 
Station Complex Project. Project Description: The project consists of the design and 
construction of approximately 29,488 SQFT Fire Station, 7,446 SQFT Air Traffic 
Control Tower, and a 6,000 SQFT Airfield Operations Building. Construction will 
include all utility services, information systems, fire detection and alarm systems, roads, 
walks, curbs, gutters, storm drainage, parking areas, and site improvements. Plans: The 
complete Request for Qualification Documents can be downloaded from: 
http://www.publicpurchase.com Companies wishing to download plans must have a 
publicpurchase.com account. Project Manager: 1LT Chelby Rush Construction and 
Facilities Management Office 5410 Bishop Boulevard Cheyenne, Wyoming 82009 
Procurement Representative: Lenora Simpson Phone: (307) 777-3558 RFQ questions 
shall be submitted on the Public Purchase website by 1:00 p.m. Mountain Time on June 
30, 2023. All questions will be answered and provided to all prospective bidders via 
answers on the Public Purchase website or in the form of a written addendum posted on 
Public Purchase, on or before July 6, 2023. Questions received after 1:00 p.m. Mountain 
Time on June 30, 2023, will not be addressed. Published: June 13 & 20, 2023 Legal No: 
86238 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on June 11, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Thursday, June 29th 2023, 6:00 am 

website 

http://www.wlcwyo.com 

project Name 

Fire Hydrant Replacement Project 

agency Name 

City of Mills, Wyoming 

bid Number 

8550069 



7 
 

Notice Text 

STANDARD ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR FIRE HYDRANT 
REPLACEMENT PROJECT CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING Notice is hereby given, 
pursuant to Wyoming Statute Section 15-1-113, that the City of Mills, Wyoming, will 
receive sealed bids until 10:00 a.m., local time, June 29, 2023, for the following: 
INSTALLATION OF APPROXIMATELY 50 EA FIRE HYDRANTS WITH 
ASSOCIATED REPLACEMENT OF SURFACING INCLUDING PMP PATCHING, 
SIDEWALK AND CURB AND GUTTER. Bids must be in one sealed envelope with 
statement thereon BID ENCLOSED, FIRE HYDRANT REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
and submitted to the City of Mills, Wyoming, at or before the above stated time. Bids 
will be opened publicly, and will be read aloud at the above stated time and place. No bid 
may be withdrawn for a period of thirty days after the date set for opening thereof. The 
City of Mills reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any informalities or 
technicalities in the bidding; provided, however, that any bid received after the time 
specified or without accompany Bid Guaranty, as stated below, will not be considered. 
Complete digital project bidding documents are available at the WLC website at 
http://www.wlcwyo.com by clicking the BID INFO link. You may download the digital 
plan documents for $20 by inputting Quest CDN project number 8550069 on the website 
s Project Search page. You can also visit www.questcdn.com to search for project 
information. A Bid Guaranty in the form of a properly executed Bid Bond payable to the 
City of Mills in the amount of not less than 5% of the total base bid amount must 
accompany each bid. (NOTE: If your bid is less than $100,000.00 you may submit a 
Cashier's Check for not less than 5% of the total base bid amount.) The successful Bidder 
will be required to execute an Agreement with the City, in the form supplied in the 
bidding documents, within thirty (30) days after Notice of Award is issued. The Notice of 
Award shall serve as notice the Agreement is ready for execution. The Bid Guaranty shall 
be forfeited as liquidated damages if the Bidder fails to execute the Agreement within 
thirty (30) days after such Notice is issued, or fails to provide proper Bond or other form 
of Guaranty, as approved. The Bid Guaranty, if a Bid Bond, shall be executed by a surety 
or guarantee company authorized to do business in Wyoming. The Attorney in Fact who 
executes the Bond on behalf of the surety shall affix a certified and current copy of its 
Power of Attorney from the surety. No other type of Bid Guaranty will be accepted. The 
City may proceed against a Bid Guaranty unless either: a) The Agreement has been 
executed by Contractor and Performance, and Labor and Material Payment Bonds have 
been furnished, as required; or, b) The specified time has elapsed so that Bids may be 
withdrawn; or, c) The Bid has been rejected. Notice is hereby given that preference will 
be granted to Wyoming laborers as required by W.S. Section 16 6 201 et seq. A Pre Bid 
Conference will be held at 2:00 PM., Local Time, June 13, 2023, at the Mills City Hall, 
704 4th Street, Mills, Wyoming. The site may be toured by the contractor at any time and 
is encouraged. Attendance in the Pre-Bid Conference is not mandatory for Contractors 
who wish to be considered qualified and/or responsible. The City of Mills Leah Juarez, 
Mayor June 4, 11, 18, 2023 Legal No. 86131 



8 
 

 


